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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 

In the Matter of the Empire District Electric   ) 
Company of Joplin, Missouri for Authority   ) 
to File Tariffs Increasing Rates for Electric   ) Case No. ER-2006-0315
Service Provided to Customers in the   )  
Missouri Service Area of the Company  ) 
 
 

REQUEST FOR FILING OF MANDATE AND OPINION 
 
 

COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel and for its Request for Filing of 

Mandate and Opinion states as follows: 

1. According to the Supreme Court’s docket sheet in Case No. SC89176, a copy of 

the Court’s mandate and a certified copy of the Court’s opinion was sent to the Commission on 

October 30, 2008. 

2. In order that the record in this case be complete, and in order that parties are 

informed of the terms of the mandate, Public Counsel requests that the Commission file the 

mandate and opinion in this case when they are received. 

WHEREFORE, Public Counsel respectfully requests that the Commission file the 

Supreme Court’s mandate and opinion in this case when they are received.  

Respectfully submitted, 

      OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL 

      By:___/s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr._  
       Lewis R. Mills, Jr.    (#35275) 
       Public Counsel 

P O Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO  65102 
(573) 751-1304 
(573) 751-5562 FAX 

       lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov

mailto:lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been emailed to all parties this 3rd day of 
November 2008.  
 
General Counsel Office  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov 

Dottheim Steve  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
Steve.Dottheim@psc.mo.gov 

   
Carter C Diana  
Aquila Networks  
DCarter@brydonlaw.com 

Cooper L Dean  
Empire District Electric Company, The  
dcooper@brydonlaw.com 

   

Carter C Diana  
Empire District Electric Company, The  
DCarter@brydonlaw.com 

Swearengen C James  
Empire District Electric Company, The  
LRackers@brydonlaw.com 

   
Mitten L. Russell  
Empire District Electric Company, The  
rmitten@brydonlaw.com 

Woodsmall David  
Explorer Pipeline  
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com 

   

Conrad Stuart  
Explorer Pipeline  
stucon@fcplaw.com 

Fischer M James  
Kansas City Power & Light Company  
jfischerpc@aol.com 

  

Blanc D Curtis  
Kansas City Power & Light Company  
Curtis.Blanc@kcpl.com 

Riggins G William  
Kansas City Power & Light Company  
bill.riggins@kcpl.com 

  
Woods A Shelley  
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov 

Woodsmall David  
Praxair, Inc.  
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com 

   
Conrad Stuart  
Praxair, Inc.  
stucon@fcplaw.com 

 

   
 
      By:___/s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr.   
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